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CHAPTER 142 
FORECLOSURE AND REDEMPTION OF MORTGAGES AND DEEDS OF TRUST 

H.F. 599 

AN ACT relating to mortgage foreclosures by removing certain restrictions on redemption 
in certain cases, establishing an alternative mortgage foreclosure proceeding with final 
judicial sale and rights in lieu of redemption, providing a cause of action against the receiver 
in certain cases, permitting the use of independent appraisers to determine the value of 
the homestead, providing for certain redemption rights, providing for a right of repur­
chase, establishing nonjudicial foreclosure proceedings upon waiver of deficiency judgments, 
providing dates of applicability, and providing an effective date. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa,-

Section 1. Section 628.4, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
628.4 REDEMPTION PROHIBITED. 
A party who has taken an appeal from the district court, or stayed execution on the judg­

ment, is not entitled to redeem. 

Sec. 2. Section 654.5, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
654.5 JUDGMENT - SALE AND REDEMPTION. 
When a mortgage or deed of trust is foreclosed, the court shall render judgment for the 

entire amount found to be due, and must direct the mortgaged property, or so much thereof 
as is necessary, to be sold to satisfy the same judgment, with interest and costs. A special 
execution shall issue accordingly, and the sale thereunder shall be under the special execution 
is subject to redemption as in cases of sale under general execution unless the plaintiff has 
elected foreclosure without redemption under section 654.20. 

Sec. 3. Section 654.14, Code 1987, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered 
paragraph: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. If the owner or person in actual possession of agricul­
tural land as defined in section 172C.1 is not afforded a right of first refusal in leasing the 
mortgaged premises by the receiver, the owner or person in actual possession has a cause of 
action against the receiver to recover either actual damages or a one thousand dollar penalty, 
and costs, including reasonable attorney's fees. The receiver shall deliver notice to the owner 
or person in actual possession, or the attorney of the owner or person in actual possession 
of an offer made to the receiver, the terms of the offer, and the name and address of the per­
son making the offer. The delivery shall be made personally with receipt returned or by certi­
fied or registered mail, with the proper postage on the envelope, addressed to the owner or 
person in actual possession or the attorney of the owner or person in actual possession. An 
offer shall be deemed to have been refused if the owner or person in actual possession or the 
attorney of the owner or person in actual possession does not respond within ten days follow­
ing the date that the notice is mailed. 

Sec. 4. Section 654.16, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
If the designated homestead is set sold separately, but rather is s«W » conjunction with 

the nonhomcstcad property at a foreclosure sale in order to satisfy the judgment, the court 
shall determine the fair market value of the designated homestead. The court may consult 
with the county appraisers appointed pursuant to section 450.24, or with one or more indepen­
dent appraisers, to determine the fair market value of the designated homestead. The mort 
gagor may redeem the homestead separately by tendering the fair market value of the 
homestead pursuant to chapter 638r 

Sec. 5. Section 654.16, Code 1987, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered 
paragraphs: 
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NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The mortgagor may redeem the designated 
homestead by tendering the fair market value, as determined pursuant to this section, of the 
designated homestead at any time within two years from the date of the foreclosure sale, pur­
suant to the procedures set forth in chapter 628. However, this paragraph shall not apply to 
a member institution which has purchased a designated homestead at a foreclosure sale. 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. The mortgagor may redeem the designated 
homestead from a member institution, which has purchased the designated homestead at a 
foreclosure sale, by tendering the fair market value of the designated homestead within one 
year from the date of the foreclosure sale, pursuant to the procedures set forth in chapter 628. 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. If the member institution which has purchased the 
designated homestead at a foreclosure sale is not a state bank as defined in section 524.103, 
the following shall apply: 

1. At the time the sheriffs deed is issued, the institution shall notify the mortgagor of the 
mortgagor's right of first refusal. A copy of this unnumbered paragraph and subsections 1 
through 5 and titled "Notice of Right of First Refusal" is sufficient notice. 

2. If within one year after a sheriffs deed is issued to the institution, the institution pro­
poses to sell or otherwise dispose of the designated homestead, in a transaction other than 
a public auction, the institution shall first offer the mortgagor the opportunity to repurchase 
the designated homestead on the same terms the institution proposes to sell or dispose of the 
designated homestead. If the institution seeks to sell or otherwise dispose of the designated 
homestead by public auction within one year after a sheriffs deed is issued to the institution, 
the mortgagor must be given sixty days' notice of all of the following: 

a. The date, time, place, and procedures of the auction sale. 
b. Any minimum terms or limitations imposed upon the auction. 
3. The institution is not required to offer the mortgagor financing for the purchase of the 

homestead. 
4. The mortgagor has ten business days after being given notice of the terms of the pro­

posed sale or disposition, other than a public auction, in which to exercise the right to repur­
chase the homestead by submitting a binding offer to the institution on the same terms as 
the proposed sale or other disposition, with closing to occur within thirty days after the offer 
unless otherwise agreed by the institution. After the expiration of either the period for offer 
or the period for closing, without submission of an offer or a closing occurring, the institution 
may sell or otherwise dispose of the designated homestead to any other person on the terms 
upon which it was offered to the mortgagor. 

5. Notice of the mortgagor's right of first refusal, a proposed sale, auction, or other disposi­
tion, or the submission of a binding offer by the mortgagor, is considered given on the date 
the notice or offer is personally served on the other party or on the date the notice or offer 
is mailed to the other party's last known address by registered or certified mail, return receipt 
requested. The right of first refusal provided in this section is not assignable, but may be exer­
cised by the mortgagor's successor in interest, receiver, personal representative, executor, 
or heir only in case of bankruptcy, receivership, or death of the mortgagor. 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. As used in this section, "member institution" means 
any lending institution that is a member of the federal deposit insurance corporation, the fed­
eral savings and loan insurance corporation, the national credit union administration, or an 
affiliate of such institution. 

Sec. 6. NEW SECTION. 654.20 FORECLOSURE WITHOUT REDEMPTION. 
If the mortgaged property is not used for an agricultural purpose as defined in section 535.13, 

the plaintiff in an action to foreclose a real estate mortgage may include in the petition an 
election for foreclosure without redemption. The election is effective only if the first page of 
the petition contains the following notice in capital letters of the same type or print size as 
the rest of the petition: 
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NOTICE 

THE PLAINTIFF HAS ELECTED FORECLOSURE WITHOUT REDEMPTION. THIS 
MEANS THAT THE SALE OF THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY WILL OCCUR PROMPTLY 
AFTER ENTRY OF JUDGMENT UNLESS YOU FILE WITH THE COURT A WRITTEN 
DEMAND TO DELAY THE SALE. IF YOU FILE A WRITTEN DEMAND, THE SALE WILL 
BE DELAYED UNTIL TWELVE MONTHS (or SIX MONTHS if the petition includes a waiver 
of deficiency judgment) FROM ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IF THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY 
IS YOUR RESIDENCE AND IS A ONE-FAMILY OR TWO-FAMILY DWELLING OR UNTIL 
TWO MONTHS FROM ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IF THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY IS NOT 
YOUR RESIDENCE OR IS YOUR RESIDENCE BUT NOT A ONE-FAMILY OR TWO-
FAMILY DWELLING. YOU WILL HAVE NO RIGHT OF REDEMPTION AFTER THE 
SALE. THE PURCHASER AT THE SALE WILL BE ENTITLED TO IMMEDIATE POS­
SESSION OF THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY. YOU MAY PURCHASE AT THE SALE. 

If the plaintiff has not included in the petition a waiver of deficiency judgment, then the 
notice shall include the following: 

IF YOU DO NOT FILE A WRITTEN DEMAND TO DELAY THE SALE AND IF THE 
MORTGAGED PROPERTY IS YOUR RESIDENCE AND IS A ONE-FAMILY OR TWO-
FAMILY DWELLING, THEN A DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT WILL NOT BE ENTERED 
AGAINST YOU. IF YOU DO FILE A WRITTEN DEMAND TO DELAY THE SALE, THEN 
A DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU IF THE PROCEEDS 
FROM THE SALE OF THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SATISFY 
THE AMOUNT OF THE MORTGAGE DEBT AND COSTS. 

IF THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY IS NOT YOUR RESIDENCE OR IS NOT A ONE-
FAMILY OR TWO-FAMILY DWELLING, THEN A DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT MAY BE 
ENTERED AGAINST YOU WHETHER OR NOT YOU FILE A WRITTEN DEMAND TO 
DELAY THE SALE. 

If the election for foreclosure without redemption is made, then sections 654.21 through 654.26 
apply. 

Sec. 7. NEW SECTION. 654.21 DEMAND FOR DELAY OF SALE. 
At any time prior to entry of judgment, the mortgagor may file a demand for delay of sale. If 

the demand is filed, the sale shall be held promptly after the expiration of two months from 
entry of judgment. However, if the demand is filed and the mortgaged property is the resi­
dence of the mortgagor and is a one-family or two-family dwelling, the sale shall be held promptly 
after the expiration of twelve months, or six months if the petition includes a waiver of defi­
ciency judgment, from entry of judgment. If the demand is filed, the mortgagor and mortga­
gee subsequently may file a stipulation that the sale may be held promptly after the stipula­
tion is filed and that the mortgagee waives the right to entry of a deficiency judgment. If the 
stipulation is filed, the sale shall be held promptly after the filing. At any time prior to judg­
ment, the mortgagor may pay the plaintiff the amount claimed in the petition and, if paid, the 
foreclosure action shall be dismissed. At any time after judgment and before the sale, the mort­
gagor may pay the plaintiff the amount of the judgment and, if paid, the judgment shall be 
satisfied of record and the sale shall not be held. 

Sec. 8. NEW SECTION. 654.22 NO DEMAND FOR DELAY OF SALE. 
If the mortgagor does not file a demand for delay of sale, the sale shall be held promptly 

after entry of judgment. 

Sec. 9. NEW SECTION. 654.23 NO REDEMPTION RIGHTS AFTER SALE. 
The mortgagor has no right to redeem after sale. Junior lienholders have no right to redeem 

after sale. The mortgagor or a junior lienholder may purchase at the sale and, if so, acquire 
the same title as would any other purchaser. If the mortgagor at the sale bids an amount equal 
to the judgment, the property shall be sold to the mortgagor even though other persons may 
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bid an amount which is more than the judgment. If the mortgagor purchases at the sale, the 
liens of junior lienholders shall not be extinguished. If a person other than the mortgagor pur­
chases at the sale, the liens of junior lienholders are extinguished. 

Sec. 10. NEW SECTION. 654.24 DEED AND POSSESSION. 
The purchaser at the sale is entitled to an immediate deed and immediate possession. 

Sec. 11. NEW SECTION. 654.25 APPLICATION OF OTHER STATUTES. 
If the plaintiff has elected foreclosure without redemption, chapter 628 does not apply. A 

provision in a mortgage permitted by section 628.26 or 628.27 shall not be construed as an 
agreement by the mortgagee not to elect foreclosure without redemption. The election may 
be made in any petition filed on or after the effective date of this Act. The election for fore­
closure without redemption is not a waiver of the plaintiffs rights under section 654.6 except 
as provided in section 654.26. 

Sec. 12. NEW SECTION. 654.26 NO DEFICIENCY JUDGMENT IN CERTAIN CASES. 
If the plaintiff has elected foreclosure without redemption, the plaintiff may include in the 

petition a waiver of deficiency judgment. If the plaintiff has elected foreclosure without redemp­
tion and does not include in the petition a waiver of deficiency judgment, if the mortgaged 
property is the residence of the mortgagor and is a one-family or two-family dwelling, and if 
the mortgagor does not file a demand for delay of sale under section 654.21, then the plaintiff 
shall not be entitled to the entry of a deficiency judgment under section 654.6. 

Sec. 13. Section 654.2B, Code 1987, is amended to read as follows: 
654.2B REQUIREMENTS OF NOTICE OF RIGHT TO CURE. 
The notice of right to cure shall be in writing and shall conspicuously state the name, address, 

and telephone number of the creditor to which payment is to be made, a brief identification 
of the obligation secured by the deed of trust or mortgage and of the borrower's right to cure 
the default, a statement of the nature of the right to cure the default, a statement of the nature 
of the alleged default, a statement of the total payment, including an itemization of any delin­
quency or deferral charges, or other performance necessary to cure the alleged default, and 
the exact date by which the amount must be paid or performance tendered and a statement 
that if the borrower does not cure the alleged default that the creditor is entitled to proceed 
with initiating a foreclosure action or procedure. 

Sec. 14. NEW SECTION. 654.27 NOTICE, RIGHT TO CURE DEFAULT. 
1. Except as provided in section 654.2A, a creditor shall comply with this section before 

initiating an action pursuant to this chapter or initiating the procedure established pursuant 
to chapter 655A to foreclose on a deed of trust or mortgage. 

2. A creditor who believes in good faith that a borrower on a deed of trust or mortgage 
on a homestead is in default shall give the borrower a notice of right to cure as provided in 
section 654.2B. A creditor gives the notice when the creditor delivers the notice to the con­
sumer or mails the notice to the borrower's residence as defined in section 537.1201, subsec­
tion 4. 

3. The borrower has a right to cure the default within thirty days from the date the credi­
tor gives the notice. 

4. a. The creditor shall not accelerate the maturity of the unpaid balance of the obligation, 
demand or otherwise take possession of the land, otherwise than by accepting a voluntary sur­
render of it, or otherwise attempt to enforce the obligation until thirty days after a proper 
notice of right to cure is given. 

b. Until the expiration of thirty days after notice is given, the borrower may cure the default 
by tendering either the amount of all unpaid installments due at the time of tender, without 



CH. 142 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY-SECOND G.A., 1987 SESSION 200 

acceleration, or the amount stated in the notice of right to cure, whichever is less, or by ten­
dering any other performance necessary to cure a default which is described in the notice of 
right to cure. 

5. The act of curing a default restores to the borrower the borrower's rights under the obli­
gation and the deed of trust or mortgage. 

6. This section does not prohibit the creditor from enforcing the creditor's interest in the 
land at any time after the creditor has complied with this section and the borrower did not 
cure the alleged default. 

7. A borrower has a right to cure the default unless, the creditor has given the borrower 
a proper notice of right to cure with respect to a prior default which occurred within three 
hundred sixty-five days of the present default. 

8. This section does not apply if the creditor is an individual or individuals, or if the mort­
gaged property is property other than a one-family or two-family dwelling which is the resi­
dence of the mortgagor. 

9. An affidavit signed by an officer of the creditor that the creditor has complied with this 
section is deemed to be conclusive evidence of compliance by all persons other than the credi­
tor and the mortgagor. 

Sec. 15. NEW SECTION. 654.28 RIGHTS RESERVED. 
A mortgage or deed of trust shall not contain the notice under section 654.20. 

Sec. 16. NEW SECTION. 628.1A APPLICATION OF THIS CHAPTER. 
This chapter does not apply in an action to foreclose a real estate mortgage if the plaintiff 

has elected foreclosure without redemption under section 654.20. 

Sec. 17. NEW SECTION. 655A.1 TITLE. 
This chapter shall be known as the "Nonjudicial Foreclosure of Nonagricultural Mortgages". 

Sec. 18. NEW SECTION. 655A.2 CONDITIONS PRESCRIBED. 
Except as provided in section 655A.9, a mortgage may be foreclosed, at the option of the 

mortgagee, as provided in this chapter. 

Sec. 19. NEW SECTION. 655A.3 NOTICE. 
1. The nonjudicial foreclosure is initiated by the mortgagee by serving on the mortgagor 

a written notice which shall: 
a. Reasonably identify the mortgage and accurately describe the real estate covered. 
b. Specify the terms of the mortgage with which the mortgagor has not complied. The terms 

shall not include any obligation arising from acceleration of the indebtedness secured by the 
mortgage. 

c. State that, unless within thirty days after the completed service of the notice the mort­
gagor performs the terms in default or files with the recorder of the county where the mort­
gaged property is located a rejection of the notice pursuant to section 655A.6 and serves a 
copy of the rejection upon the mortgagee, the mortgage will be foreclosed. 

The notice shall contain the following in capital letters of the same type or print size as the 
rest of the notice: 

WITHIN THIRTY DAYS AFTER YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, YOU MUST 
EITHER CURE THE DEFAULTS DESCRIBED IN THIS NOTICE OR FILE WITH THE 
RECORDER OF THE COUNTY WHERE THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY IS LOCATED A 
REJECTION OF THIS NOTICE AND SERVE A COPY OF YOUR REJECTION ON THE 
MORTGAGEE IN THE MANNER PROVIDED BY THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 
FOR SERVICE OF ORIGINAL NOTICES. IF YOU WISH TO REJECT THIS NOTICE, YOU 
SHOULD CONSULT AN ATTORNEY AS TO THE PROPER MANNER TO MAKE THE 
REJECTION. 

IF YOU DO NOT TAKE EITHER OF THE ACTIONS DESCRIBED ABOVE WITHIN THE 
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THIRTY-DAY PERIOD, THE FORECLOSURE WILL BE COMPLETE AND YOU WILL 
LOSE TITLE TO THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY. AFTER THE FORECLOSURE IS COM­
PLETE THE DEBT SECURED BY THE MORTGAGED PROPERTY WILL BE EXTIN­
GUISHED. 

2. The mortgagee shall also serve a copy of the notice required in subsection 1 on the per­
son in possession of the real estate, if different than the mortgagor, and on all junior lienholders 
of record. 

3. As used in this chapter, "mortgagee" and "mortgagor" include a successor in interest. 

Sec. 20. NEW SECTION. 655A.4 SERVICE. 
Notice or rejection of notice under this chapter shall be served as provided in the rules of 

civil procedure for service of original notice. 

Sec. 21. NEW SECTION. 655A.5 COMPLIANCE WITH NOTICE. 
If the mortgagor or a junior lienholder performs, within thirty days of completed service 

of notice, the breached terms specified in the notice, then the right to foreclose for the breach 
is terminated. 

Sec. 22. NEW SECTION. 655A.6 REJECTION OF NOTICE. 
If either the mortgagor, or successor in interest of record including a contract purchaser, 

within thirty days of service of the notice pursuant to section 655A.3, files with the recorder 
of the county where the mortgaged property is located, a rejection of the notice reasonably 
identifying the notice which is rejected together with proofs of service required under section 
655A.4 that the rejection has been served on the mortgagee, the notice served upon the mort­
gagor pursuant to section 655A .3 is of no force or effect. 

Sec. 23. NEW SECTION. 655A.7 PROOF AND RECORD OF SERVICE. 
If the terms and conditions as to which there is default are not performed within the thirty 

days, the party serving the notice or causing it to be served shall file for record in the office 
of the county recorder a copy of the notice with proofs of service required under section 655A.4 
attached or endorsed on it and, in case of service by publication, a personal affidavit that per­
sonal service could not be made within this state, and when those documents are filed and 
recorded, the record is constructive notice to all parties of the due foreclosure of the mortgage. 

Sec. 24. NEW SECTION. 655A.8 EFFECT OF FORECLOSURE. 
Upon completion of the filings required under section 655A .7 and if no rejection of notice 

has been filed pursuant to section 655A.6, then without further act or deed: 
1. The mortgagee acquires and succeeds to all interest of the mortgagor in the real estate. 
2. All liens which are inferior to the lien of the foreclosed mortgage are extinguished. 
3. The indebtedness secured by the foreclosed mortgage is extinguished. 

Sec. 25. NEW SECTION. 655A.9 APPLICATION OF CHAPTER. 
This chapter does not apply to real estate used for an agricultural purpose as defined in 

section 535.13. 

Sec. 26. Section 1 of this Act applies to all general and special execution sales held on, after, 
or within one year before the effective date of this Act. 

Sec. 27. Section 3 of this Act applies to all leases executed by receivers on or after the 
effective date of this Act. 

Sec. 28. Section 654.16, Code 1987, as amended by sections 4 and 5 of this Act, applies to 
all foreclosure sales of agricultural land held on or after the effective date of this Act, and 
to foreclosure sales of agricultural land held within one year before the effective date of this 
Act if the holder of the sheriffs certificate of sale is a mortgagee who has not sold or other­
wise disposed of the agricultural land and whose mortgage was enforced by the foreclosure sale. 
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Sec. 29. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect on the tenth day 
after its enactment. 

Approved May 25, 1987 

CHAPTER 143 
DRAINAGE DISTRICT IMPROVEMENTS 

H.F. 345 

AN ACT relating to the procedures for authorization of drainage district improvements. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 455.135, subsection 4, paragraph a, Code 1987, is amended to read as 
follows: 

a. When the board determines that improvements are necessary or desirable, it shall appoint 
an engineer to make surveys as seem appropriate to determine the nature and extent of the 
needed improvements, and to file a report showing what improvements are recommended and 
their estimated costs, which report may be amended before final action. If the estimated cost 
of the improvements does not exceed five thousand dollars, or twenty-five percent of the original 
cost of the district and subsequent improvements, whichever is the greater amount, the board 
may order the work done without notice. If the estimated cost of the improvements does not 
exceed ten thousand dollars or twenty-five percent of the original cost of the district and sub­
sequent improvements, whichever is the greater amount, the board may order the work done 
after holding a hearing and publishing notice of that hearing in a newspaper of general circula­
tion published in the county not less than twenty days before the day set for the hearing. The 
board shall also mail a copy of the notice to any state agency which is a landowner in the dis­
trict. The board shall not divide proposed improvements into separate programs in order to 
avoid the limitation for making improvements without notice. If the board deems it desirable 
to make improvements where the estimated cost exceeds that the ten thousand dollar or twenty-
five percent limit, it shall set a date for a hearing on the matter of constructing the proposed 
improvements and also on the matter of whether there shall be a reclassification of benefits 
for the cost of the proposed improvements, and shall give notice as provided in sections 455.20 
to 455.24. At the hearing the board shall hear objections to the feasibility of the proposed 
improvements and arguments for or against a reclassification presented by or for any taxpayer 
of the district. Following the hearing the board shall order that the improvements it deems 
desirable and feasible be made, and shall also determine whether there should be a reclassifi­
cation of benefits for the cost of improvements. If it is determined that a reclassification of 
benefits should be made the board shall proceed as provided in section 455.45. In lieu of pub­
lishing the notice of a hearing as provided by this subsection the board may mail a copy of 
the notice to each address where a landowner in the district resides by first class mail if the 
cost of mailing is less than publication of the notice. The mailing shall be made during the 
time the notice would otherwise be required to be published. 

Approved May 26, 1987 


